



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

-----X
ERNESTO ESPINOZA, :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 v. :
 : Case No.: 6000-VCP
HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY, :
 :
 Defendant. :
-----X

**HEWLETT-PACKARD COMPANY'S OPENING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S DEMAND FOR THE INTERIM REPORT OF COUNSEL**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (#2437)
Stephen C. Norman (#2686)
R. Christian Walker (#4802)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
P. O. Box 951
Wilmington, DE 19899-6108
(302) 984-6000
Attorneys for Defendant

OF COUNSEL:
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.
Steven M. Schatz
Boris Feldman
Katherine L. Henderson
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304
650-493-9300

MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Marc J. Sonnenfeld
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-963-5000

February 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. The Parties	2
B. Background to the Section 220 Demand	2
C. The Hurd Derivative Lawsuits.....	4
D. The Current Independent Committee Investigation.....	5
E. The Section 220 Demand.....	6
F. The Response	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Interim Report is Protected By the Work Product Doctrine and Attorney-Client Privilege	10
A. Plaintiff’s Need for the Interim Report of Counsel Must Be Assessed in Light of the Extensive Materials Already Provided	10
B. The Interim Report is Subject to the Work product Doctrine.....	12
1. The Interim Report is Clearly Work Product.....	12
2. Plaintiff Cannot Show a Compelling Need for the Interim Report.....	14
C. The Interim Report is Subject to the Attorney-Client Privilege	17
1. The Interim Report is a Privileged Attorney-Client Communication	19
2. Plaintiff Cannot Show “Good Cause” to Overcome the Attorney-Client Privilege	20
D. Compelling Inspection of the Interim Report Would Be Against Public Policy	22

II.	The Interim Report is Not Necessary and Essential to Plaintiff’s Purported Purpose.....	24
A.	Legal Standard	24
B.	Plaintiff Cannot Show that the Interim Report is Necessary or Essential	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>3Com Corp. v. Diamond II Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2280734 (Del. Ch.)	18
<i>Bray v. Okla. Pub 'g Co.</i> , 1990 WL 108313 (Del. Ch.)	21
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	21, 24
<i>Clausen v. Nat'l Grange Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 730 A.2d 133 (Del. Super. Ct. 1997)	13
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 991666 (Del. Ch.)	15, 18, 20
<i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970)	20, 22
<i>Graham v. Allis Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 188 A.2d 125 (Del. 1963)	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 599 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1979)	14, 15
<i>Grimes v. DSC Communications Corp.</i> , 724 A.2d 561 (Del. Ch. 1998)	16, 17, 20
<i>Highland Legacy Ltd. v. Singer</i> , 2006 WL 741939 (Del. Ch.)	21
<i>Highland Select Equity Fund, L.P. v. Motient Corp.</i> , 906 A.2d 156 (Del. Ch. 2006)	24
<i>Kaufman v. CA, Inc.</i> , 905 A.2d 749 (Del. Ch. 2006)	24, 26
<i>Khanna v. Covad Commc'ns Group, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 187274 (Del. Ch.)	15
<i>Lee v. Engle</i> , 1995 WL 761222 (Del. Ch.)	12, 13

**REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION –
Filed February 17, 2011**

<i>Marathon Partners, L.P. v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1728604 (Del. Ch.)	24
<i>Merisel, Inc. v. Turnberry Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 1999 WL 252724 (Del. Ch.)	15
<i>Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	22
<i>N.K.S. Distribs., Inc. v. Tigani</i> , 2010 WL 2011603 (Del. Ch.)	20
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2004 WL 944319 (Del. Ch.)	21
<i>Rembrandt Techs., L.P. v. Harris Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 402332 (Del. Super. Ct.)	13, 15, 18, 19
<i>Ruger v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 1996 WL 769793 (Del. Super. Ct.)	20
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31657622 (Del. Ch.)	Passim
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002)	24
<i>Sandra T.E. v. S. Berwyn Sch. Dist. 100</i> , 600 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2009)	14, 15, 19
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)	24
<i>In re Suprema Specialties, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1964852 (S.D.N.Y.)	14, 15
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 2007 WL 1954444 (Del. Ch.)	18, 19, 23
<i>Tabas v. Bowden</i> , 1982 WL 17820 (Del. Ch.)	22
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	19, 24

In re Woolworth Corp. Sec. Class Action Litig.,
1996 WL 306576 (S.D.N.Y.).....23

STATUTES

8 *Del. C.* § 2201, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rule 26(b)24

Rule 26(b)(3).....12, 13

Rule 3424
